hecky

| Legistar 040499 o
DISTRICT 3 .

VILLAGE OF LOMBARD
REQUEST FOR BOARD OF TRUSTEES ACTION

For Inclusion on Board Agenda

X Resolution or Ordinance (Blue)' . Waiver of First Requested

Recommendations of Boards, Commissions & Committees (Green)
Other Business (Pink)

TO: ' PRESIDENT AND BOARD OF TRUSTEES

FROM: William T. Lichter, Village Manager

DATE: October 6,2004 (COW)(BofT) Date: October 21, 2004

TITLE: 2004 Yorktown Water Main
Change Order #2

SUBMITTED BY: David A. Dratnol, P.E., Village Engineer W '

BACKGROUND/POLICY IMPLICATIONS:
See memo

FISCAL IMPACT/FUNDING SOURCE:

$40,053.65 INCREASE

Project #: WA-04-01
HTE Project #: 0409
PO #: 050548
ol 907500
Review (as necessary): :
Village Attorney X . Date

Finance Director X2z, ﬁ#@ . Date /o_//,;?/ oy
Village Manager X A L e b v— Date m) 13_.1 oy

NOTE: All materials must be submitted to and approved by the Village
Manager's Office by 12:00 noon, Wednesday, prior to the Agenda

Distribution.

AGENDA DQC






InterOffice Memo

To: William T. Lichter, Village Manager ,
From: David A. Dratnol, P.E., Village Engineer ‘ﬁ)é‘;f?
Date: QOctober 6, 2004
Subject: 2004 Yorktown Water Main

Change Order #2

Attached pleased find Change Order No. 2 for this project in the amount of $40,053.65. The
change order primarily represents additional adjustments to the contract related to
contaminated soil encountered at and adjacent to the former Montgomery Wards Auto Center
(Claim Jumper Restaurant site).

Contaminated soil was removed within the water main easement on the Claim Jumpers site.
Items related to this are the hauling and disposal of contaminated soil and the Nitrile gaskets
for both the mechanical joint and push fit connections for the new water main. The Nitrile
gaskets were necessary per EPA regulations.

Force account number 5 and the quantity adjustments to the existing contract pay items are
for the cost of avoiding the plume of contaminated soil within the “ring road” adjacent to the
Claim Jumper site. To keep the new water main out contaminated soil, the water main was
relocated approximately fifty (50) feet east of the ring road.

For a line by line explanation of each pay item, please refer to the second page of the change
order form.

This item will be presented to the Public Works Committee on October 12, 2004. If
recommend by the committee, please present this change order to the President and Board of
Trustees for their review and approval at their regular meeting on October 21, 2004. If
approved, please have two signed copies returned to Engineering for further processing.

c File: WA-04-01






RESOLUTION
‘R 05

A RESOLUTION AUTHORIZING A CHANGE ORDER
INVOLVING AN INCREASE IN THE DOLLAR AMOUNT OF
THE CONTRACT OF $10,000 OR MORE

WHEREAS, pursuant to Illinois Compiled Statutes, Chapter 720, Section 5/33E-9, units
of local government are required to make specific findings prior to authorizing any change order
relative to a contract which would increase or decrease the dollar amount of the contract by
$10,000 or more, or would extend or shorten the time in which the contract is to be completed by

thirty days or more; and

WHEREAS, staff has presented and recommended the proposed Change Order No. 2 to the
contract between the Village of Lombard and Trine Construction Company regarding 2004
Yorktown Water Main Project, as attached hereto as Exhibit "A" and made part hereof, to the
Corporate Authorities of the Village of Lombard; and

WHEREAS, said change order attached hereto as Exhibit "A" would increase the dollar
amount of the contract by $40,053.65

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED BY THE PRESIDENT AND BOARD OF
TRUSTEES OF THE VILLAGE OF LOMBARD, DU PAGE COUNTY, ILLINOIS, as follows:

SECTION 1: That after reviewing the explanation of staff as to the necessity of and
reasons for the change order attached hereto as Exhibit "A", the President and Board of Trustees

find as follows:

A That the circumstances which necessitated said change order were
not reasonably foreseeable at the time the contract was entered
into.

B. That the basis of the change order was not within the

contemplation of the contract when the contract was signed.

C. That it is in the best interests of the Village of Lombard to approve
the change order in its proposed form.

D. That to the extent that it may have been necessary to go to bid
relative to the work contemplated by said change order, bidding is
hereby specifically waived as to the change order work.



Resolution 05
Page 2

SECTION 2: That having made the findings set forth in Section 1 above, the President
and Board of Trustees hereby approve the change order attached hereto as Exhibit "A", and direct
and authorize the Village President and Village Clerk to execute said change order on behalf of
the Village.

Adopted this day of , 2004

Ayes:

Nays:

Absent:

Approved this day of ' , 2004

William J. Mueller
Village President
ATTEST:

Barbara Johnson
Deputy Village Clerk

APPROVAL AS TO FORM.

Thomas P. Bayer
Village Attorney



VILLAGE OF LOMBARD

CHANGE ORDER
PROJECT NAME: Yorktown Water Main Replécement Project PROJECT NO.. WA-04-01
LOCATION: Yorktown Mall CHANGE ORDER: 2
CONTRACTOR: Trine Construction DATE: 9/28/2004

DESCRIPTION OF CHANGE ORDER: Contaminated soils area

ORIGINAL CONTRACT AMOUNT: [1] $483,352.10
TOTAL OF PREVIOUS AUTHORIZED CHANGE ORDERS: 2] $38,184.88
CURRENT CONTRACT AMOUNT: ([1]+[2]) : [3] $521,5636.98
PROPOSED CHANGE ORDER: (PENDING APPROVAL) [4] $40,053.65
PROPOSED REVISED CONTRACT AMOUNT: (PENDING APPROVAL) ([3]+4}) 5] $561,500.63
NET OF ALL CHANGE ORDERS: (PENDING APPROVAL) ({2]+{4]) $78,238.53

TIME EXTENSION OR REDUCTION:

TOTAL CONTRACT TIME: (PENDING APPROVAL)
BUDGET ESTIMATE: $682,657.50
ENGINEER'S ESTIMATE: $682,657.50

RECOMMENDED FOR ACCEPTANCE :

e ) . .
i~ D S o Approved By:
Resident Engineer Date Director of Finance ] Date

Qk, ’U,(.] Ld /le If&/!/ /D/(e /(JL/ Approved By:

Contractor Date  (S%0Ker28%)  Vjjlage Manager Date
,éiw,,;y /j /jw / "A/ 227 Approved By:
Village Engine Date  ©S10Kor25%)  \fillage President Date

-) 03( DU\ Attest:
Director of F@ic Works Date Village Clerk Date
Assistant Director of Finance Date

It is understood that as part of this change order that the Contractor agrees that all bonds, permits, insurance and guarantees are
hereby extended to incorporate this Change Order.

Page 1 of 2 EN002 (6/99)



(66/9) TOONT

2 Jo g abeg
S9'e50'0vs V10l
B9 UONBUILUEBIOD
uj 1ovseB ujeul Jsjem JUBIsISa! WNajollad| S0°66% 0L oL SLvls HOv3 o0 (IIHLINY LIXSVYD NOLAL 0L
E2iE UOHBUILIBIUNOD :
ul JayseD ujeus Jajem JUelsisal WnajoNad| 92028 0z 0z 8g'0L$ HOw¥3 |00 (2THLIN) L3INSYD (N 0L
E3.B UOEUIWEIIOD
Ul }oysel uew Jajem Juelsisal wnajonad| 05'61% oe 0¢ G1'6% HOv3 00 (LN LIASYDO NOLAL.O
eale UoReUWEUDD
Ul Jexsel uew Jetem JuB)sisal wnasjonsd| 92'12$ oy 0¥ LAt HOV3 00 (3MYLIN} 1IHSYD FW .9
IH S:ep10% 1€ (105 pajeulweuos Jo Buisodsial ev'6/9'F1L3 S'zov i ritig FLLes SNOL |00 TWSOdSIA NOS AALYNINYLINOD
[tos pareujejuos jo Bumaway| 06°280"28 0'6LE 0'SiE 06'81% aAndy |00 ONINYH 1108 AILYNINYINCD
B2IE {I0S PaJBUIWIEIUCD
woy did ,Z| Irowel 0] §]509 juswdinba pue Joge| Ly9/8°LS o't 0l Wo/8'L$ HOva |00 S HIAGWNN LNNODJY IDH0A
B3I (10§ PRjRUILIBIUCD W] dIQ .21 JO [EAOWSY| GO'ZLL'ES oetl 0'€192 GgZes aAnNg | 0095’z IYI03dS ‘THANOVE HONTHL| 05200802
SPIIVE Al ploae o Ainuenb |euonippy | 658664 (AR 0LI0'C SL'es aA DS 0°00L°L o« '30V1d ONY HSINYNA TI0SdOL 00400252
uaweoejdsl pue :
[erowa) qinassiuespAy ey punole Buippos JeuolIppY| 0E° 2014 0'l€ 02102 06'¢s GADS | 0086} TYID3dS 'ONIQdOsS| 00200252
EBJE UOJIEUJWEIUOD [0S PIOAE 0} Ajiuenb j[euonippyf 00°'005' L 0'00g o'is8 00'G% lood {0186 o7 AN - ONPHEYIN INSW3AVY INIVd]  0LLLO0BL
peoy
Bury uo dig ,.z1 Buimowal Jeye juslsaed jo Bulysled| ovess1% S05 SOEr'Z 080c$ aAbs | 008E'T HONI 9 °Al 3dAL 'STHOLVL A SSVYTD|  £ZZ10ZvP
Z1'9-9 3dAL "Y3LIND
UOIJEULLIBIUOS [I0S PIOAE O} SEliUEND {EUONIPRY | 00'G6Y'TS 266 8'6LL 00'6z$ 1004 0°08 NV GdN2 3LIHONOD NOLLYNIGNOD 008£0909
UO[JEUILIEIOD [|0S PIoAE 0} saljjuenb leuolppy| 0'c29% 8'6cl 2'bee og'vs 1004 0551 IVAOINEY g4ND 00v2o0¥y
pasn Ajpuenb ssa (0t 0L$) (09 0’66 0y’ 89% lood | 0501 NIVIA Y3 LVYAM NOYI 3N1LONA 02|  OLSE0L9S
uoljeuIEIIeD [0S PIOAE O) SaNUEND jeUCIPPY| 0Z'SEL'LS ove 0'v98 1) A 1004 |o0ve NIVIN J3LYM NOYE I11LoNT 2|  O0EE0E9S
UOREUIWEIUCD [I0S PloAe 0} sefifuenb [euoplppy| 0€°LP6'2S 0.9 oL O6'EVS - 1004 0°059'L NIV J3.1vm NOHI 3T11L0Na .01 D0ZEOLOS
UOHEUILIBIUCD [0S PIOAE 0} SBINUEND [BUCIPPY| 08°16S' 1S 0'Zy 0.6 06°2$ 1004 0'ss NIVIA Y3 LVYM NOYI 311LONad W9 Q00t0}95
NvND 3014d NYND
NOILLYNY1d%3 INNOWY ElEREEE]e a3sIAZIY LINN 1INN ANIHHND Wal ON
v002Z/82Z/6 Z#00 1oafoid Jualadejday UIBW JalEM UMOPIOA




e e B ) e
R.Roéfwriﬁaﬁ:
WHEATON, ILLINOIS 60137
630 / 668-4626
FAX 630 / 668-4828
Route: N/A Section:  N/A County: DuPaga Viflaga: Lombarg
Force Acscurt il For: Removal of praviously installed 12" DIP water main, 12" vaive and vault and Cantract No.: WA-04-01LCMB-040614-06
45 degree Bends to avoid contaminated scil along the Ring Road at the
south west cormner of the Yarktown Mall,
Payroll Amount
[nsurance Payruii Elighle for
Total Hours Rate Amoung Amount Unemployrment Tax
September 2004 9 S.T. o.T. F.ALT. S.U.T.
Octavio Solis, Foreman 4 4 $3%.80 $159.20 5159.20 $159.20 , $159.20
Rick Feldges, Operater 4 4 $35.80 5143.2C $143.20 $143.20 ° $143.20
535.80 $0.00 50,00 50.00 50.00
Franl Paclinert, Laborer 4 4 529.35 5117.40 $117.40 5117.40 $117.40
John Burell, Laborer 4 4 $29.38 5117.4% 5117.40 $117.40 s117.e0
Raul Buenrestro, Laborer 4 4 $29.35 511740 5117.40 5117.40 $117.40
529.35 : 50.0C 50.00 50.00 50.00
Subterals, Lakar $654.60 $654.60 $654.60 $654,60
Laborer Pensicn & Welfard Funds - 12 Hours & $10.09 5121.08
Operating Snginesr Pension & Weifara - 5 Howrs @ $13.48 §107.34
Subtctals, Labor 5883.52
Plus 35% of $B883.52 $309.23
Suntotals, Lanor $1,192.75
Plus: Workmen's Compensation Ins. 15.52% of 5634.60 5i04.21
Public Liability and Property Damage ins. 6.5% of 5554.60 542,55
Federal Unemploviment tax 8% of: 5654.60 55.2¢
State Unempioyment Tax 5.1% of: 5654.50 539.93
Faceral Social Secunty Tax 7.65% of: 5654.60 55G.08
Total Payroll Additives $242.01
Plus 10% of $24.20
. 5§256.21
Totai tabor %1,458,96

1 heraby zertify that the abave statemant is a copy of that portion of the payroll which applies to the above stated work and
that the rates shown for, taxes and insurance are actual costs.

Trine Construction Corp.

Michael M. Rendina
Vice Prasident

www.trineconstruction.com



Page 2

Eguipment Expepgs
Backhoa

loader

track lcader

skidsteer

Lowboy w/driver & Permits
Semni W/Crivar

Pickup W/Tools

Subtotal Equipment

Matarial Used

Subtotal Material
Plus 15% on
Total Material

50.00

This is to certfy that the material enterad on this force account bill which was taken from stock is shown at our cost.

Total

Qty.

AFFIDAVIT

Total Labor 51,458.96
Total Equipment Expense $401,08
Totai Materials $0.00
Total %1,860.04

Bond 0.3% $14.88
Plus 10% of Bond 5$1.49
L Tatal Bill $1,876.41

| %

www.trineconstructon.com

Bate
555.28
$44.99
$55.28
$27.67

$139.80
$79.35
517.69

Trine Carstruction Corp.

By 1/\/\_' /{ »—349-9

Amount,

$221.12
$179.56
50.00
$0.00
$0.00
£0.00
$0.00
$G.00

T saolos

$0.00
$0.00
30.00
$0.00
30.60
50.00
50.00
50.00
£0.00
30.00
$0.00

Mithael M. Rendina!
Vice President

By

Resident



Smith Engineering Consultants, Inc.
Civil/Structural Engineers and Surveyors

August 27, 2004

Mr. Ray Schwab

Engineering Department
Village of Lombard

255 E. Wilson Avenue
Lombard, Tlinois 60148-3931

Re: 2004 Yorkrown Water Main Project (No. WA-04-01)
Contaminated Water and Seil Disposal

Dear Mr. Schwab:

As requested and in consultation with various other parties to this situation including Trine
Construction Corp. (project contractor), ACES Demolition (Wards Automotive Center, Phase TI
Remediation Consultant), Settler’s Hill Landfill and Van Dosen Industries, I have prepared an
estimate of the costs associated with the installation of water main through that portion of the
project site discovered to be contaminated with petroleum residue. This area is located in the
vicinity of the intersection of the Yorktown Ring Road with the southerly most entrance to the
Yorktown Mall from Highland Avenue. The additonal costs associated with this issue are
categorized and described as follows but do not include the value of lost time owed the general
contractor due to delays caused in dealing with this situation,

Water Main Modification: At this time and upon the advice of the Village Geotechnical and
Environmental Consultant, Testing Service Corporation, and in consultation. Nitrile gaskets will
".be required for all water main joints in lieu of the normal butyl rubber gaskets. In addition, the
one fire hydrant in the affected area will have to be replaced with one that does not have a weep
hole that would otherwise allow for the entry of contaminated groundwater into the hydrant.

Soil Hauling and Disposal: All contaminated soil from the site will be hauled by Trine’s
subcontractor Settler’s Hill Landfill in Batavia where the excavated material will be manifested
and disposed of under a previously issued Profile Number. The contamination, based upon
exploratory excavation performed by Trine, affects approximately 410 lineal feet of water main
trench and the installation of one hydrant. The excavated material is required to be hauled and
disposed of as a special waste. This hauling and disposal costs for this work include all trucking

and disposal charges.

Water Pumping and Disposal: Based upon the best information available, at this time, the ground
water which has been encountered and determined to be contaminated originates from the tank
remediation site and is water that has infiltrated from the surface and is trapped in the granular fill
that is surrounded by low permeability clay soils. It is estimated that the remediation site
measures approximately eighty (80) feet by fifty (50) feet and that the impounded water surface is
approximately three (3) feet above the bottom elevation of the water main trench. Based upon an
estimated average void ratio of 30% for typical granular fill, it is estimated that approximately
30,000 gallons of contaminated water will flow into the water main trench and have to be pumped

and properly disposed of.

759 John Street, Yorkville, ILG0360 www.smithengineering.com
Telephone 630.553.7560 Fax 630.533.7646



Mr. Ray Schwab

Village of Lombard

2004 Yorktown Water Main Project
Job No. LOMB-0406[4-3

August 27, 2004

Page 2
Item item Description Quantity Units Unit Cost Cost

1_ |Haul Contaminated Soil |- 770 cy. $18.90 $14,553.00] 4

2 _|Disposal of Contaminated Soil 1,300 Tons $26.74 $34.758.75

3 jPump and Dispose of Contaminated Water * 30,000 Gal. $0.29 $8.820.00

4 |Water Disposal Demurrage Charge * 12 Hours $94.50 $1.134.00

5 [Tyion® Gasket (Nitrile), 20" ** 6 Ea. $46.74 $280.42

6 Tyton@ Gasket (Nifrile), 12" ** 7 Ea. $17.26 $120.83
7 Ty'ton” Gasket {Nitrile), 10" ™~ 7 Ea. $14.15 $59.02 *
8 |Tyton® Gasket (Nitrile), 6" ** 1 Ea. $9.75 $0.75| %

g9  |MJ Gasket Gasket (Nitriles. 20" 4 Ea. $23.74 394.94

10 |MJ Gasket Gasket (Nitrile), 12" ** 12 Ea. 512.86 $154.28
11 |MJ Gasket Gasket (Nitrile}, 10" ** 12 Ea. $10.38 $124.61 i

12 |MJ Gasket Gasket (Nitrile), 5" ** 6 Ea. $5.44 $32.64

13 |Fire Hydrant, Special (cost differential only) ** 3 Ea. $575.00 $1,725.00

Subtotal $61,907.24

10% Contingency 36,190.72

Total

$68,097.97

* includes 5% administrative charge per Art. 109.04(b)(7) of IDOT Standard Specifications for

Road and Bridge Constructicn
** Includes 15% markup per Art. 109.04(b}{3) of IDQT Standard Specifications for Road and

Bridge Construction

Smith Engineering Consultants, Inc. recommends that the Village of Lombard favorably consider
~ approval of a change order in this amount which also includes a 10% contingency. Please keep in
mind that the quantities used here are estimates based upon underground conditions and are
therefore subject to considerable variation. The actual quantities of soil and water dealt with will

be measured in the field as the work progresses.

Please call to discuss should you have any questions regarding this matter.

Sincerely,

SMITH ENGINEERING CONSULTANTS, INC'.

Mﬁf@éi E/; 4

H
Associate
MEH/jmk

ce: David Dratnol, P.E., Village of Lombard
‘James Hoving, Smith Engineering Consultants, Inc.
Chris Johnsen, Smith Engineering Consultants, Inc.
Don Ryba, Smith Engineering Consultants, Inc.

Y:Jobs\Smith\20041040614 Yorkiown Water Main RE'\correspondenceMetters\082004.meh.doc



1S 4-B?QAFFNE

WHEATON, ILLINOQIS 60187
630 / 668-4626
FAX 630 / 668-4828

September 27, 2004

Village of Lombard

C/O Smith Engineering
Afttn: Mr. Chris Johnson
758 John Street
Yorkville, IL 60560

RE: Yorktown Mall Watermain !mprovements
Contaminated Soils
Trine Job No.: 204110

Dear Mr. Johnson,
%

Per your request we are pleased to provide the price of $31.74 Per Ton disposed of manifested
contaminated material from the above captioned project. We have attached a copy of the
quotation from Waste Management for these fees and applied the 15% markup as allowed by our
‘contract with the Village of Lombard.

Total tonnage to date has been forwarded to your office for your review and records. Please call
if you have any questions.

Respectiully Submitted,
Trine Construction Cor,

Michael M. Rendina
Vice President

www.trineconstruction.com

RIS Rl et mga i, ¢

Y e

P : e ot R SRR






